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Agile Group Holdings Limited   

Fundamentals improved, tier-3/-4 property markets give the fuel  

  Investment Focus      
 

Upgrade to BUY  

Action 

Upgrade to BUY and raise TP to HK$7.77. 

What’s changed? FY16 core net profit (Rmb2.74bn, +13% 
YoY) beat market consensus by 7%; DPS at HK$0.45/sh brought 
out a lucrative dividend yield at 7%, north of expectations. 

► Quality sales in FY16. Sell-through rate was at 66% and 
cash collection rate was at 85% in FY16.  

► Exposure in tier-3/-4 cities will raise FY17e sales. By 
end-FY16, 50% of total GFA was in tier-3/-4 cities, allowing 
Agile to enjoy the momentum of regional markets. In FY16, 
it replenished attributable GFA 2.32mn at an attractive floor 
price of Rmb8.3k/m2 in the Pearl River Delta (50% GFA) and 
also in Beijing, Hefei, Zhengzhou & other hot cities. We 
believe the layout can firmly support sales quality in 2017.  

► GPM bottomed out in FY16 and is on the mend. Since 
high-quality products sold in FY16/17e will be in the pipeline 
for delivery in FY17e/18e, we expect its GPM to further 
recover to 30.5%/30.7% in FY17e/18e. 

► Financial position enhanced. Net gearing ratio was 
77.3% by end-FY16, down by 14ppt from end-FY15. 
Financing costs dropped by 15% YoY in FY16. 

How do we differ from the market? We believe the strong 
momentum of tier-3/-4 cities will be sustainable through 2017 
and the firm’s sales will continue to beat market expectations. 

Potential catalysts: Strong montly sales performance (FY17 
sales target is Rmb60bn, +14% YoY). 

Financials and valuation 

Raise FY17e core NP by 13% to Rmb3.21bn; introduce 
FY18e core NP at Rmb3.79bn, YoY +18%. Upgrade to 
BUY and raise TP to HK$7.77, a 50% discount to 2017e NAV 
and 8.4x 2017e P/E. The firm now trades at 7.0x 2017e P/E. 

Risks 

Poor performance of tier-3/-4 market below our expectations. 

  

 
 

   

   

  
 

Ticker  03383.HK 

CICC investment rating   BUY 

Last close  HK$6.47 

CICC target  HK$7.77 

   

52wk price range  HK$6.69~3.62 

Market cap (bn)  HK$25 

Daily value (mn)  HK$86.83 

Shares outstanding (mn)  3,917 

Free float (%)  100 

Daily volume (mn sh)  15.34 

Business sector  Real Estate  

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

   
  

 

  

  

(Rmb mn) 2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E 

Revenue 43,004 46,679 51,836 59,222 

  (+/-) 12.2% 8.5% 11.0% 14.2% 

Net profit 2,429 2,744 3,209 3,794 

  (+/-) -39.8% 13.0% 16.9% 18.3% 

EPS 0.63 0.71 0.83 0.98 

BP 8.84 9.09 9.52 10.22 

DPS 0.33 0.40 0.29 0.34 

CPS 1.84 3.22 -0.60 1.27 

P/E 8.7 8.2 7.0 6.0 

P/B 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

EV/EBITDA 7.1 6.4 5.2 4.6 

Dividend yield 6.1% 7.0% 5.0% 5.8% 

ROAA 2.0% 2.2% 2.3% 2.5% 

ROAE 6.3% 6.9% 7.7% 8.6% 
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Financial summary 
 
 (Rmb mn) 2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E 

Income statement     

 Revenue 43,004 46,679 51,836 59,222 

 COGS -32,191 -34,313 -36,009 -41,054 

 Gross profit 10,813 12,366 15,827 18,169 

 Other income (expense) -10 -252 0 0 

 SG&A expenses -3,230 -3,556 -3,944 -4,454 

 EBIT 7,574 8,558 11,883 13,715 

 Net finance income (expense) -1,325 -1,125 -1,309 -1,366 

 Associates and JCEs -115 7 134 58 

 Fair value gains & one-offs 63 43 43 43 

 Pre-tax profit 6,196 7,483 10,750 12,449 

 Tax -3,895 -4,433 -6,542 -7,646 

 Minority int. & pref. dividends 553 351 449 459 

 Reported net profit 1,390 2,284 3,241 3,827 

 Core net profit 2,429 2,744 3,209 3,794 

Balance sheet     

 Cash & restricted cash 13,137 22,311 19,895 23,800 

 Trade and other receivables 8,383 11,463 12,729 14,543 

 Prop. completed & under dev. 66,953 60,297 70,443 78,869 

 Other current assets 7,375 11,947 11,947 11,947 

 Current assets 90,119 96,139 105,136 119,280 

 Investment properties 6,369 6,327 6,370 6,413 

 Interests in associates & JCEs 1,137 4,739 4,873 4,931 

 Other non-current assets 19,688 24,520 25,139 25,724 

 Total assets 117,313 131,725 141,518 156,348 

 Short-term borrowings 16,487 12,815 14,408 15,204 

 Trade and other payables 15,621 21,102 22,145 25,247 

 Pre-sales proceeds 7,111 10,617 14,104 19,879 

 Other current liabilities 11,312 10,717 10,717 10,717 

 Current liabilities 50,531 55,252 61,373 71,047 

 Long-term borrowings 23,543 31,181 33,945 36,156 

 Other non-current liabilities 1,244 1,137 -77 -294 

 Total liabilities 75,318 87,570 95,241 106,909 

 Minority interests 3,198 3,248 3,698 4,156 

 Shareholders' equity 38,797 40,907 42,579 45,283 

Cash flow statement     

 Pre-tax profit 6,196 7,483 10,750 12,449 

 Depreciation & amortization 436 377 414 450 

 Tax paid -6,021 -4,776 -7,756 -7,863 

 Change in working capital 8,251 12,181 -6,883 -1,362 

 Other operating items -1,727 -2,747 1,133 1,265 

 Cash flow from operations 7,136 12,518 -2,342 4,940 

 Capital expenditure -252 -949 -1,034 -1,034 

 Investment in associates & JCEs -568 -3,595 0 0 

 Other investing items 120 -4,426 0 0 

 Cash flow from investing -699 -8,971 -1,034 -1,034 

 Net change in borrowings -6,539 3,965 4,356 3,007 

 Net change in share capital 2,998 301 0 0 

 Dividend paid -1,558 -1,281 -1,569 -1,123 

 Other financing items 196 -1,840 -1,827 -1,884 

 Cash flow from financing -4,903 1,145 960 0 

 Forex adj. & others -195 332 0 0 

 Change in cash 1,340 5,024 -2,416 3,906 

 Free cash flow 6,885 11,569 -3,376 3,905  

 
 
Financial ratios 2015A 2016A 2017E 2018E 

Growth     

 Revenue 12.2% 8.5% 11.0% 14.2% 

 Gross profit -13.0% 14.4% 28.0% 14.8% 

 EBIT -24.4% 13.0% 38.9% 15.4% 

 Core net profit -39.8% 13.0% 16.9% 18.3% 

 Core EPS (fully-diluted) -44.4% 13.0% 16.9% 18.3% 

 DPS 1.8% 22.5% -28.4% 18.3% 

Profitability     

 GP margin 25.1% 26.5% 30.5% 30.7% 

 Post-LAT GP margin 20.1% 20.9% 23.9% 23.7% 

 EBIT margin 17.6% 18.3% 22.9% 23.2% 

 Core NP margin 5.6% 5.9% 6.2% 6.4% 

 SG&A / revenue 7.5% 7.6% 7.6% 7.5% 

 LAT / revenue 5.1% 5.6% 6.7% 7.0% 

 Effective tax rate 62.9% 59.2% 60.9% 61.4% 

Solvency     

 Net gearing 83.7% 70.8% 83.7% 75.6% 

 S-T debt / total debt 41.2% 29.1% 29.8% 29.6% 

 Cash / S-T debt (x) 0.4 1.0 0.7 0.9 

 EBIT interest coverage (x) 2.2 2.6 3.3 3.5 

Return     

 ROAE (core net profit) 6.3% 6.9% 7.7% 8.6% 

 ROAA (core net profit) 2.0% 2.2% 2.3% 2.5% 

 ROCE 11.2% 13.3% 17.8% 19.1% 

 ROIC 3.3% 4.0% 5.1% 5.4% 

Per-share data     

 NAV (HKD) N.A. N.A. 15.48 N.A. 

 Reported diluted EPS (Rmb) 0.36 0.59 0.83 0.99 

 Core diluted EPS (Rmb) 0.63 0.71 0.83 0.98 

 BP (Rmb) 8.84 9.09 9.52 10.22 

 DPS (Rmb) 0.33 0.40 0.29 0.34 

Valuation     

 NAV discount/(premium) N.A. N.A. 58.2% N.A. 

 Core P/E 8.7 8.2 7.0 6.0 

 P/B 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 

 Dividend yield 6.1% 7.0% 5.0% 5.8% 

 Dividend cover (core EPS) 1.9 1.7 2.9 2.9 

 Free cash flow yield 32.7% 51.4% -15.0% 17.1%  

Source: Company data, CICC Research 

Company description 
 
Agile's predecessor was Dynasty Furniture Ltd, founded in 1985. It developed its first residential project in Zhongshan in 1992, then 

gradually expanded nationwide. Its founder Chen Zhuo Lin and his family own 63%. It focuses on mid- to high-tier property 

development, mainly in southern and eastern China, and also develops tourism property in Hainan and Yunnan. At the end of 2014, 
the company had a 40mn m2

 land bank across around 40 mainland cities. It also entered overseas markets in 2014 via a project in 

Malaysia. The company's contracted sales in 2014 were Rmb44.2bn, ranking #17 nationwide.    
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Figure 1: FY16 earnings summary 

 
Note: Perpetual capital securities as debts; net gearing ratio is based on equity attributable to shareholders. Source: Company data, CICC 
Research 

Figure 2: Earnings revisions 

 
Source: Company data, CICC Research 

(Rmb mn) 2015a 2016 CICCe 2016a YoY  VS. 2016 CICCe 2017e YoY

Income Statement

Turnover 43,004 44,192 46,679 8.5% 5.6% 51,836 11.0%

Cost of sales -32,191 -33,344 -34,313 6.6% 2.9% -36,009 4.9%

Gross profit 10,813 10,848 12,366 14.4% 14.0% 15,827 28.0%

Other income/expenses -10 0 -252 n.a. n.a. 0 n.a.

SG&A expenses -3,230 -3,372 -3,556 10.1% 5.5% -3,944 10.9%

EBIT 7,574 7,476 8,558 13.0% 14.5% 11,883 38.9%

Financial costs -1,325 -421 -1,125 -15.1% 167.1% -1,309 16.4%

Share of profits of asso. And JCEs -115 400 7 -106.2% -98.2% 134 1790.4%

Fair value gains and one-offs 63 266 43 -31.3% -83.8% 43 0.1%

Pre-tax profit 6,196 7,721 7,483 20.8% -3.1% 10,750 43.7%

Income tax -3,895 -4,013 -4,433 13.8% 10.5% -6,542 47.6%

Post-tax profit 2,302 3,708 3,050 32.5% -17.8% 4,208 38.0%

PCS/PSS distribution 359 359 415 15.8% 15.7% 518 24.7%

MI/pref. dividends 553 681 351 -36.5% -48.5% 449 28.0%

Reported net profit 1,390 3,028 2,284 64.3% -24.6% 3,241 41.9%

Core net profit 2,429 2,469 2,744 13.0% 11.1% 3,209 16.9%

Reported diluted EPS (Rmb) 0.36 0.69 0.59 64.2% -14.8% 0.83 41.2%

Core diluted EPS (Rmb) 0.63 0.64 0.71 13.0% 10.4% 0.83 17.4%

DPS (HK$) 0.40 0.24 0.45 13.9% 87.5% 0.32 -28.2%

 

Margins and ratios

GP margin 25.1% 24.5% 26.5% 1.3ppt 1.9ppt 30.5% 4ppt

Pst-LAT GP margin 20.1% 20.7% 20.9% 0.8ppt 0.2ppt 23.9% 3ppt

Reported net profit margin 3.2% 6.9% 4.9% 1.7ppt -2ppt 6.3% 1.4ppt

Core net profit margin 5.6% 5.6% 5.9% 0.2ppt 0.3ppt 6.2% 0.3ppt

Net gearing 91.5% 112.2% 77.3% -14.2ppt -34.9ppt 92.1% 14.8ppt

Effective tax rate 62.9% 52.0% 59.2% -3.6ppt 7.3ppt 60.9% 1.6ppt

OPEX as % of revenue 7.5% 7.6% 7.6% 0.1ppt 0ppt 7.6% 0ppt

% of finance costs capitalized 87.8% 87.8% 80.6% -7.3ppt -7.3ppt 80.6% 0ppt

Operational highlights

Pre-sales (Rmb bn) 44.23 n.a. 52.82 19.4% n.a. n.a. n.a.

Pre-sales GFA (mn sqm) 5.07 n.a. 5.30 4.5% n.a. n.a. n.a.

Pre-sales ASP (Rmb/sqm) 8,725 n.a. 9,962 14.2% n.a. n.a. n.a.

Booked property sales (Rmb bn) 41.42 n.a. 44.75 8.0% n.a. n.a. n.a.

Booked GFA (mn sqm) 4.79 n.a. 5.08 6.0% n.a. n.a. n.a.

Booked ASP (Rmb/sqm) 8,642 n.a. 8,808 1.9% n.a. n.a. n.a.

Total land bank (mn sqm) 34.87 n.a. 32.60 -6.5% n.a. n.a. n.a.

GFA acquired (mn sqm) 0.21 n.a. 2.32 997.2% n.a. n.a. n.a.

Land premium (Rmb bn) 1.54 n.a. 19.20 1149.2% n.a. n.a. n.a.

AV (Rmb/sqm) 7,269 n.a. 8,276 13.9% n.a. n.a. n.a.

Land acquisition as % of pre-sales 3.5% n.a. 36.3% 32.9ppt n.a. n.a. n.a.

Before adj. After adj. Change Before adj. After adj. Change

Revenue 44,049 51,836 18% 59,222 59,222 0%

Core net profit 2,833 3,209 13% 3,794 3,794 0%

GP margin 26.1% 30.5% 4.4ppt 30.7% 30.7% 0.0ppt

Core net margin 6.4% 6.2% -0.2ppt 6.4% 6.4% 0.0ppt

2017E
(Rmb mn)

2018E
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Figure 3: Agile’s historical NAV discount and forward P/E 

  
Source: Wind Info, company data, CICC Research 

Figure 4: Comparable valuations 

 
Note: Prices and market caps are as of March 15; SOHO is excluded from the average and market cap-weighted P/E of Hong Kong-listed 
mainland property names to avoid distortions  
Source: Wind Info, CICC Research 
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X

15A 16E 17E 18E 15A 16E 17E 18E 15A 16E 17E 18E 15A 16E 17E 18E

HK-listed mainland property (HK$) (HK$) (HK$ bn) (HK$)

CR Land 1109 Conviction BUY 21.90 30.03 37% 151.8 2.10 2.43 2.83 3.11 10.4 9.0 7.7 7.0 1.3 1.2 1.0 0.9 2.6% 3.5% 4.0% 4.4% 31.55 -31%

Logan 3380 Conviction BUY 3.56 4.34 22% 19.6 0.42 0.55 0.78 1.09 8.4 6.5 4.5 3.3 1.2 1.1 0.9 0.8 4.0% 4.6% 6.6% 9.2% 10.32 -66%

COLI 0688 BUY 24.90 31.62 27% 272.8 2.88 3.09 3.26 3.57 8.7 8.1 7.2 7.2 1.2 1.2 1.1 0.9 3.7% 2.5% 2.6% 2.9% 35.79 -30%

Greentown 3900 BUY 8.10 7.90 -2% 17.5 0.74 0.87 1.04 1.15 10.9 9.3 7.8 7.0 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.0% 2.2% 2.6% 2.8% 20.24 -60%

Jinmao 0817 BUY 2.62 2.59 -1% 28.0 0.25 0.29 0.34 0.42 10.6 9.2 7.6 6.3 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.6 3.1% 3.3% 3.9% 4.8% 4.17 -37%

Longfor 0960 BUY 13.50 15.93 18% 78.9 1.41 1.47 1.65 1.89 9.5 9.2 8.2 7.1 1.2 1.1 1.0 0.9 3.2% 3.3% 3.7% 4.2% 25.00 -46%

Joy City 0207 BUY 1.20 1.51 26% 17.1 0.02 0.04 0.09 0.12 74.2 26.9 13.5 10.4 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.9% 3.3% 3.6% 4.2% 2.32 -48%

R&F 2777 BUY 13.30 15.15 14% 42.9 2.22 2.28 2.61 2.86 6.0 5.8 5.1 4.6 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.7 10.8% 8.4% 8.4% 8.2% 22.50 -41%

Shenzhen Inv 0604 BUY 3.68 4.24 15% 28.1 0.31 0.37 0.38 0.48 12.1 9.9 9.7 7.7 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 4.3% 5.0% 5.1% 6.5% 7.12 -48%

Shimao Prop 0813 BUY 13.14 13.97 6% 44.5 2.14 2.04 2.24 2.50 6.1 6.5 5.9 5.3 0.8 0.7 0.6 0.6 5.2% 5.8% 5.4% 6.0% 22.81 -42%

Sino-Ocean 3377 BUY 4.28 4.41 3% 32.2 0.49 0.50 0.57 0.64 8.8 8.6 7.5 6.7 0.7 0.7 0.6 0.6 2.9% 3.8% 4.4% 4.9% 10.58 -60%

KWG 1813 BUY 5.36 5.39 1% 16.4 1.04 1.07 1.19 1.30 5.2 5.0 4.5 4.1 0.6 0.6 0.5 0.5 6.5% 6.0% 6.7% 7.3% 11.69 -54%

Sunac 1918 HOLD 9.28 6.56 -29% 35.9 1.18 0.19 0.60 1.16 7.9 38.8 15.4 8.0 1.4 1.7 1.6 1.4 2.5% 2.3% 2.3% 2.3% 11.94 -22%

Agile 3383 BUY 6.47 7.77 20% 25.3 0.75 0.79 0.92 1.07 8.7 8.2 7.0 6.0 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.6 6.1% 7.0% 5.0% 5.8% 15.48 -58%

Country Garden 2007 HOLD 6.76 3.79 -44% 144.4 0.53 0.54 0.61 0.73 12.7 12.6 11.0 9.3 1.5 1.8 1.6 1.4 2.3% 2.4% 2.7% 3.2% 6.44 5%

Evergrande 3333 HOLD 6.91 6.03 -13% 94.7 0.33 0.64 0.97 1.25 20.9 10.9 7.1 5.5 1.7 1.4 1.3 1.2 6.6% 17.2% 20.8% 23.0% 9.04 -24%

SOHO China 0410 HOLD 4.15 3.98 -4% 21.6 0.10 0.17 0.03 0.04 42.7 24.6 129.5 100.6 0.5 0.6 0.6 0.6 20.0% 9.2% 9.5% 8.7% 5.13 -19%

Average 13.7 11.4 8.1 6.6 1.0 1.0 0.9 0.8 3.9% 4.9% 5.3% 5.9% -43%

Median 9.5 9.2 7.5 6.9 0.8 0.8 0.7 0.7 3.2% 3.5% 4.0% 4.8% -46%

Market cap weighted 11.6 10.4 8.1 7.0 1.2 1.2 1.1 0.9 3.8% 4.7% 5.2% 5.8% -31%

HK-listed mainland real estate servicers (HK$) (HK$) (HK$ bn)

Greentown Service 2869 BUY 2.90 4.10 41% 8.1 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.15 24.6 25.9 20.8 18.7 36.8 5.1 4.3 3.7 4.7% 1.2% 1.5% 1.8% n.a. n.a.

China Overseas Prop. 2669 BUY 1.56 2.05 31% 5.1 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.08 45.0 30.4 23.8 18.4 8.1 6.7 5.5 4.5 0.8% 1.0% 1.3% 1.6% n.a. n.a.

Colour Life 1778 HOLD 5.10 6.60 29% 5.1 0.20 0.25 0.31 0.38 26.2 20.2 16.4 13.4 3.4 2.8 2.1 1.8 2.0% 2.6% 3.1% 3.9% n.a. n.a.

Average 31.9 25.5 20.3 16.8 16.1 4.9 4.0 3.3 2.5% 1.6% 1.9% 2.5%

Median 26.2 25.9 20.8 18.4 8.1 5.1 4.3 3.7 2.0% 1.2% 1.5% 1.8%

Market cap weighted 30.8 25.6 20.4 17.1 19.4 4.9 4.0 3.4 2.8% 1.5% 1.9% 2.4%

US-listed mainland real estate servicers (US$) (US$) (US$ bn)

LEJU LEJU HOLD 3.85 3.67 -5% 0.5 0.42 0.08 0.24 0.23 9.1 51.3 15.7 16.5 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% n.a. n.a.

Average 9.1 51.3 15.7 16.5 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Median 9.1 51.3 15.7 16.5 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Market cap weighted 9.1 51.3 15.7 16.5 1.2 1.3 1.2 1.2 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%

Mkt cap
Forward

NAV/sh

Dividend yield NAV

disc/pre

P/E (x) P/B (x)
Rating

Last

price

Target

price

Upside/

downside

EPS
Company Ticker



CICC Research 

 

Important legal disclosures 

General Disclosures 

This report has been produced by China International Capital Corporation Hong Kong Securities Limited (CICCHKS). This report is based on information available 

to the public that we consider reliable, but CICCHKS and its associated company(ies)(collectively, hereinafter “CICC”) do not represent that it is accurate or 

complete. The information and opinions contained herein are for investors’ reference only and do not take into account the particular investment objectives, 

financial situation, or needs of any client, and are not an offer to buy or sell or a solicitation of an offer to buy or sell the securities mentioned. Under no 

circumstances shall the information contained herein or the opinions expressed herein constitute a personal recommendation to anyone. Investors should make 

their own independent evaluation of the information contained in this research report, consider their own individual investment objectives, financial situation and 

particular needs. CICC does not provide tax, accounting, or legal advice to our clients, and all investors are advised to consult with their tax, accounting, or legal 

advisers regarding any potential investment. Neither CICC nor its related persons shall be liable in any manner whatsoever for any consequences of any reliance 

thereon or usage thereof. 

The performance information (including any expression of opinion or forecast) herein reflect the most up-to-date opinions, speculations and forecasts at the time 

of the report’s production and publication. Such opinions, speculations and forecasts are subject to change and may be amended without any notification. At 

different periods, CICC may release reports which are inconsistent with the opinions, speculations and forecasts contained herein.  

The analysts named in this report may have from time to time discussed with our clients, including CICC salespeople, traders, and other professionals, or may 

discuss in this report, trading strategies that reference catalysts or events that may have a near-term impact on the market price of the equity securities discussed 

in this report, which impact may be directionally counter to the analysts' published price target expectations for such stocks. Any such trading strategies are distinct 

from and do not affect the analysts' fundamental equity rating for such stocks as described herein. 

  

CICC’s salespeople, traders, and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading ideas that may be inconsistent with, and reach 

different conclusions from, the recommendations and opinions presented in this report. Such ideas or recommendations reflect the different assumptions, views 

and analytical methods of the persons who prepared them, and CICC is under no obligation to ensure that such other trading ideas or recommendations are 

brought to the attention of any recipient of this report. CICC’s asset management area, proprietary trading desks and other investing businesses may make 

investment decisions that are inconsistent with the recommendations or opinions expressed in this report. 

Unless stated otherwise, any performance data quoted represents past performance. Past performance is not a indicator of future performance. No representation 

or warranty is made that any returns indicated will be achieved. Certain assumptions may have been made in this analysis which have resulted in any returns 

detailed herein. Changes to the assumptions may have a material impact on any returns detailed. 

To the extent this material is provided to any recipient, this material is provided solely on the basis that the recipient has the capability to independently evaluate 

investment risk and is exercising independent judgment in evaluating investment decisions in that its investment decisions will be based on its own independent 

assessment of the opportunities and risks presented by a potential investment, market factors and other investment considerations. 

This report is distributed in Hong Kong by CICCHKS, which is regulated by the Securities and Futures Commission. Queries concerning CICC Research from 

readers in Hong Kong should be directed to our Hong Kong sales representatives. The CE numbers of SFC licensed authors of this report are disclosed by the 

authors’ names on the cover page. 

This report is distributed in Singapore only to accredited investors and/or institutional investors, as defined in the Securities and Futures Act, by China International 

Capital Corporation (Singapore) Pte. Limited (“CICCSG”), which is regulated by the Monetary Authority of Singapore. By virtue of distribution by CICCSG to these 

categories of investors in Singapore, disclosure under Section 36 of the Financial Adviser Act (which relates to disclosure of a financial adviser’s interest and/or its 

representative’s interest in securities) is not required. Recipients of this report in Singapore should contact CICCSG in respect of any matter arising from or in 

connection with this report. This report is not intended for and should not be distributed or passed on, directly or indirectly, to any other person in the jurisdiction 

of Singapore. 

This report is distributed in the United Kingdom by China International Capital Corporation (UK) Limited (“CICCUK”), which is authorised and regulated by the 

Financial Conduct Authority. The investments and services to which this report relates are only available to persons of a kind described in Article 19 (5), 38, 47 and 

49 of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005. This report is not intended for retail clients. In other EEA countries, the report 

is issued to persons regarded as professional investors (or equivalent) in their home jurisdiction. 

This report will be made available in other jurisdictions pursuant to the applicable laws and regulations in those particular jurisdictions. 

 

 

Continued on next page 



CICC Research 

 

 

Special Disclosures 

CICC does and seeks to do business with companies covered in CICC Research. As a result, investors should be aware that CICC and/or its associated persons may 

have a conflict of interest that could affect the objectivity of this report. 

  

Disclosures in relation to the Companies contained this report could be found at http://research.cicc.com/disclosure_en, or in the published latest 

company-specific research.  

Distribution of ratings is available at http://research.cicc.com/en/disclosure/general.xhtml. 

Explanation of stock ratings: “BUY” indicates analyst perceives absolute return of 20% or more over the next 6~12 months; “HOLD” between +20% and -10%; 

“SELL” -10% and below. Asterisk denotes coverage initiation or resumption. 

Explanation of sector ratings: Analyst expects a sector rated “OVERWEIGHT” to outperform the market by 10% or more over the next 6~12 months, 

“EQUAL-WEIGHT” to end up between 10% below and 10% above the market, and “UNDERWEIGHT” to fall behind the market by 10% or more, over the next 

6~12 months. 

Copyright of this report belongs to CICC. Any form of unauthorized distribution, reproduction, publication, release or quotation is prohibited 

without CICC’s written permission. 

V160908 

Editing: Jim SATKO 
 

http://research.cicc.com/disclosure_en
http://research.cicc.com/en/disclosure/general.xhtml


 

 

 

 

Beijing Jianguomenwai Avenue Branch  Beijing Kexueyuan South Road Branch  Shanghai Middle Huaihai Road Branch 

1st Floor, Capital Tower 

6A Jianguomenwai Avenue 

Beijing 100022, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-10) 8567-9238 

Fax: (86-10) 8567-9235 

 6th Floor, Block A, Raycom Infotech Park 

2 Kexueyuan South Road, Haidian District 

Beijing 100022, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-10) 8286-1086 

Fax: (86-10) 8286 1106 

 398 Huaihai Road (M) 

Shanghai 200020, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-21) 6386-1195 

Fax: (86-21) 6386-1180 

     

Shanghai Defeng Road Branch  Shenzhen Fuhuayilu Branch  Hangzhou Jiaogong Road Branch 

Room 1105, Building A 

299-1 Defeng Road, Fengxian District 

Shanghai 201400, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-21) 5879-6226 

Fax: (86-21) 6887-5123 

 Room 201, Annex Building 

Shenzhen Duty Free Commercial Tower 

6 Fuhua 1st Road, Futian District 

Shenzhen 518048, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-755) 8832-2388 

Fax: (86-755) 8254-8243 

 1st Floor, Euro American Center  

18 Jiaogong Road 

Hangzhou 310012, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-571) 8849-8000 

Fax: (86-571) 8735-7743 

     

Nanjing Hanzhong Road Branch  Guangzhou Tianhe Road Branch  Chengdu Binjiang Road (East) Branch 

Section C, 30th Floor, Asia Pacific Tower 

2 Hanzhong Road, Gulou District  

Nanjing 210005, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-25) 8316-8988 

Fax: (86-25) 8316-8397 

 40th Floor, Teemtower 

208 Tianhe Road  

Guangzhou 510620, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-20) 8396-3968 

Fax: (86-20) 8516-8198 

 1st & 16th Floors, Shangri-La Center  

Block 9B, Binjiang Road (East) 

Chengdu 610021, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-28) 8612-8188 

Fax: (86-28) 8444-7010 

     

Xiamen Lianyue Road Branch  Wuhan Zhongnan Road Branch  Qingdao Middle Hongkong Road Branch 

4th Floor, Office Building, Paragon Center 

1 Lianyue Road, Siming District 

Xiamen 361012, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-592) 515-7000 

Fax: (86-592) 511-5527 

 4301-B, Poly Plaza 

99 Zhongnan Road, Wuchang District 

Wuhan 430070, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-27) 8334-3099 

Fax: (86-27) 8359-0535 

 11th Floor, Shangri-La Center 

Block 9, Hongkong Road (M), South District  

Qingdao 266071, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-532) 6670-6789 

Fax: (86-532) 6887-7018 

     

Chongqing Honghu Road (West) Branch  Tianjin Nanjing Road Branch  Dalian Gangxing Road Branch 

1st & 10th Floors, Ourui Lanjue Center  

Block 9, Honghu Road (W), New North District  

Chongqing 401120, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-23) 6307-7088 

Fax: (86-23) 6739-6636 

 10th Floor, Tianjin Global Trading Center 

219 Nanjing Road, Heping District 

Tianjin 300051, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-22) 2317-6188 

Fax: (86-22) 2321-5079 

 16th Floor, Wanda Center 

6 Gangxing Road, Zhongshan District 

Dalian 116001, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-411) 8237-2388 

Fax: (86-411) 8814-2933 

     

Foshan Jihua 5th Road Branch  Yunfu Xinxing Dongdi North Road Branch  Changsha Chezhan Road (North) Branch 

12th Floor, Trend International Business Building 

2 Jihua 5th Road, Chancheng District 

Foshan 528000, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-757) 8290-3588 

Fax: (86-757) 8303-6299 

 2nd Floor, Service Building C1, Wens Science & 

Technology Garden, Dongdi North Road  

Xincheng Town, Xinxing County 

Yunfu 527499, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-766) 2985-088 

Fax: (86-766) 2985-018 

 3rd Floor, Annex Building, Securities Tower  

459 Chezhan Road (North), Furong District  

Changsha 410001, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-731) 8878-7088 

Fax: (86-731) 8446-2455 

     

Ningbo Yangfan Road Branch  Fuzhou Wusi Road Branch   

11th Floor, Building Five, 999 Yangfan Road  

Hi-tech Industrial Development Zone  

Ningbo 315103, P.R. China  

Tel: (86-574) 8907-7288  

Fax: (86-574) 8907-7328 

 38th Floor, Henglicheng Office Building  

No.128 Wusi Road, Gulou District 

Fuzhou 350001, P.R. China  

Tel: (86-591) 8625 3088  

Fax: (86-591) 8625 3050 

  

 

 

Beijing  Shanghai  Hong Kong 
China International Capital  

Corporation Limited 

28th Floor, China World Office 2  

1 Jianguomenwai Avenue 

Beijing 100004, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-10) 6505-1166 

Fax: (86-10) 6505-1156 

 China International Capital  

Corporation Limited – Shanghai Branch 

32nd Floor Azia Center  

1233 Lujiazui Ring Road 

Shanghai 200120, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-21) 5879-6226 

Fax: (86-21) 5888-8976 

 China International Capital  

Corporation (Hong Kong) Limited 

29th Floor, One International Finance Centre 

1 Harbour View Street 

Central, Hong Kong 

Tel: (852) 2872-2000 

Fax: (852) 2872-2100 

     

Shenzhen  Singapore  United Kingdom 
China International Capital  

Corporation Limited – Shenzhen Branch 

#2503, 25th Floor, China Merchants Bank Tower 

7088 Shennan Boulevard, Futian District 

Shenzhen 518040, P.R. China 

Tel: (86-755) 8319-5000 

Fax: (86-755) 8319-9229 

 China International Capital 

Corporation (Singapore) Pte. Limited 

#39-04, 6 Battery Road 

Singapore 049909 

Tel: (65) 6572-1999 

Fax: (65) 6327-1278 

 China International Capital  

Corporation (UK) Limited 

Level 25, 125 Old Broad Street 

London EC2N 1AR, United Kingdom 

Tel: (44-20) 7367-5718 

Fax: (44-20) 7367-5719 

 


